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Sec. 107 for prevention of communal troubles and clashes during harvesting in West Bengal ?

SHRI RANGA : Not only communal but political also.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : If there is any apprehension of communal or other troubles, naturally they will make use of this section.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We will look into it.

Filling up of posts Reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes by Members of that Comnllmlty
°425. SHRI JAGESHWAR YADAV

SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI P. C. ADICHAN :
SHRI C. JANARDHANAN

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of posts reserved for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in Public Services are filled up by canaidates belonging to other communities on the plea that sufficient number of candidates from Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are not available for these posts; and

(b) if so, the steps Government have taken to ensure that the posts reserved for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are filled up by candidates belonging to these communities only?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHR!
K. S. RAMASWAMY) : (a) The vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in Public Services are filled up by candidates belonging to other communities only when suitable candidates belonging to the reserved communities are not available, even though certain safeguards are provided.

(b) A statement showing the steps taken by the Government to increase the intake of Scheduled Castes ana Scheduled Tribes against the reserved vacancies, is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are dereserved and filled with general candidates only if suitable Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes candidates are not forthcoming. All the Ministries/Departments have been instructed to bring the reserved vacancies filled by direct recruitment (other than the reserved vacancies, recruitment to which is made through the U. P. S. C.) to the notice of the members of Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled
Tribes by :

(I) advertisement in newspapers;
(2) notifying to employment exchanges;

and
(3) intimating the recognised association of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes.

Even after taking all these steps, if suitable Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes candidates are not available, then only the appointing authorities can get the reserved


9 Oral Answers AGRAHAYANA 14, 1891 (SAKA) Oral Answers 10

vacancies dereserved by following the prescribed procedure.

2. For dereservation of vacancies which are either pennanent or temporary but likely to become permanent or to continue indefinitely, prkr approval of d.e Ministry of Home Affairs is necessary. For this purpose, the Ministries/Departments will have to make a self-contained reference to the Ministry of Home Affairs giving the full details in support of the proposal for dereservation. A copy of this reference is also required to be marked to the Commissioner fer Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. After considering the facts as furnished by the Ministries/Depart-
ments and after taking into account the comments, if any, received from the Commissioners for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, a reserved vacancy is permitted to be dereserved after ensuring that all po.,.ible steps have been taken to secure suitable Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes candidates by the Ministries/Depart-
ments and even then such candidates .were not forthcoming.

3. In case of reserved vacancies which are purely temporary and which have no chance whatever of becoming permanent or continuing indefinitely, tbe Ministries/
Departments have been empowered to dereserve tbe reserved vacancies only after ensuring that all the prescribed steps have been taken for notifying the reserved vacancies. Even in such cases, the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes would be informed about the dereservation made together with the details and reasons necessitating the de-reservation.

4. Apart from the fact that a strict procedure for dereservation has been prescribed, the appointing authorities/
U. P. S. C. are required to judge the suitability of the candidates of Scheduled Castes/
Scheduled Tribes by relaxed standards provided such authorities are satisfied that the lowering of standards will not unduly affect the maintenance of efficiency of admini~tration.

5. As a further concession, it has also been provided that in cases where the requisite number of Scheduled Castes/
Scheduled Tribes candidates fulfil1iDg even the lower standards are not available to fill the vacancies reserved for them, the selecting authorities should, to the extent of vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes/
Scheduled Tribes in non-technical and quasi-technical Class III and Class IV posts/
Services requiring to be filled by direct recruitment otherwise than by a written examination, select for appointment the best among the Scheau!ed Castes/Scheduled Tribes candidates who fulfil the minimum educational qualifications laid down in the notice for the recruitment/advertise-
ment and in order to bring them up to the minimum standard necessary for the posts and for the maintenance of efficiency of administration, they should be given in-service training.

6. It can thus be seen that the reserved vacancies are not only widely circulated but are filled by Scheduled Castes/Schedu-
led Tribes candidates judging them by relaxed standards and in some cases by Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes employees who just fulfill the minimum qualifications. The reserved vacancies which remain unfilled even after applying these relaxations would only be filled by general candidates, but the reservations thus lost would be made good by carrying forward an equal number of reserved vacancies to the subsequent year and, if necessary, to the year after that.
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SHR! K. S. RAMASWAMY: All these things are being looked into. If there is any lacuna, we will certainly look into it.
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SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY: These posts are advertised in the local newspapers and also information is seot to recognized Scheduled Castes Associations. I do not know how this could have happened.

MR. SPEAKER : I am sorry that among the four who have tabled this question, three are abscnt. If they come later on, it will be very difficult for me to accommodate them.

SHRI JAIPAL SINGH : May I know,
Sir, whether the ratio of reservations of posts for Scbeduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes viz., 12! % and 5 %, respectively if in any ooe year it is not filled, will it be carried over to the next year?

SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY : If suitable candidates are not available in a particular year, then the vacancies are can ied over to the next 2 years. We are thinking of even enhancing it to 3 years.

SHRI JAIPAL SINGH : He has not answered my question.

MR. SPEAKER : They are carried over to the next 2 years.

SHRI JAIPAL SINGH : It is only for 2 years. That is the point.

MR. SPEAKER : Whatever be that, he has said it.
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SHRI K. S. RAMASWAMY : Sir, it is true that certain posts in the Class III and Class IV arc not filled up by the scheduled caste candidates. But we are taking steps to provide safeguards to recruit mrore number of people both from the scheduled caste and scheduled tribe candidates for Class III and IV. In this regard we are even advising the authorities in charge of recruitment to relax the standards of suitability to some extent in such cases. Also, the Scheduled Caste candidates are being interviewed on a particular day en block.
For selection in respect of non-technical and quasi-technical posts in Class III and IV if minimum qualification is satisfied they are being recruited.

~~~qom':~~~,

~~IfiT;;r<TTiI"~armfil;a{1("
<fi!;1fiT;;iT ~ <w ~ fiI; ~ 'liT lI'tnrnT
IfiT amm: ~ ~ ~ ft;r<rr ..,-m ~ am:
~ ~ 111: ;;mIT ~. ~ ~ ~
om ~ ~~""~.mrR-m
~;;rr~~fiI;~<'5'\1i'fit;~~
~ 'liT ~ it; mr 1I1:T ;;rT1ro am:
~m~~~?

~~ ~ q mq q;;rl (~
mn ;f{I1'~) : ~ #t ;;iT if ~
mif~fiI;~~"" ~
~~if aITU'm~~~
it;~'Ift~ ""~~I~
~mC!1W ;;ft""~~~ril1WT
~ I ~ 1WT m ~ ~ fiI; f;r;r f';rm1ff if
lIT ~ if ~ ~ it; 'trrT'f fifi1{ ;;rm
~~ 'R ~~~\ifTlifil;<m
~~~ <fi!;'Ift~amt~m~~
'liT l'filf ~ ~ 'IRff fiI;l!T \ifTli am:
;;r~~~~~fiI;~ mrr~1fiT
~mrr'IiTf~~lIT~

'lilti"~~mifm ~~~


13 Oral Allswers AGRAHAYANA 14,1891 (SAKAl Oral Answe,. 14
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SHRI R. D. BHANDARE : May I know from the hon. Home Minister whether he had appointed the Yardi Committee to look into th is mat ter; and if so, t.be recommendations made by that committee to do away with the anomaly that is found in the fill ing of the reserved posts, and to what extent those recommendations have been accepted by the Home Ministry ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The Additional Secretary in the Home Ministry was appointed to look into this matter, and he gave a·report. As far as [
can remember, we accepteJ all the recommendations, and we arc in the process of implementing them.
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SHRI RANGA: How far have they been implemented? The hon. Minister says that they are in the process of being implemented. Is that a satisfactory answer ?

SHRI SHEO NARAIN : Let not my hon. friend worry. They are digging their own grave.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : It is a question of absorbing the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates in the various posts by the Public Service Commissions in the various States. The answer given by the hon. Minister is not satisfactory because the question is a basic one, inasmuch as the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes have not been adequately represented in the UPSC and in the Service Com-
missioos in the various States. In the Public Service Commission in the various States, the other communities are represented, but not the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. Till recently in Mysore, the Chairman of the Public Service Commission was from the Scheduled Castes, but now a person belonging to some other community has been appointed there. The same is the position in most other States ....

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member is answering the question himself. He is not asking any question.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : This is a very important question. The reason for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes not being appointed in adequate numbers is that there is not adequate representation for the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the Public Service Commissions in the various States. May I know whether Government are going to take any steps in this direction?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
It is an important aspect to which the hon.
Member has drawn our attention. I may inform that in the UPSC this representation has been given. We took this matter up with the various State administrations and various State Governments have taken steps in this direction so that they would have members belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the Public Service Commissions. I think it is a wholly healthy policy that there should be such representation for the members belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the Public Service
CommissiotlS.

SHRI BASUMATARI : From the reply of the hon. Minister it appears that suitable candidates are not available for filling up the posts reserved for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, and one of the reasons for this is that there is no member belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in the Public Service Commissions. Wherever such representation has been given to these communities in the Public Service Commissions, suitable candidates have been found. .May I know whether the Home Minister will suggest to the States to have a member belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in every State Public Service Commission and also at the Centre as well ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
I have already replied to the question.
We have taken this matter up with the State administrations, and certain State Governments have taken action in this direction.

SHRI RANGA: May I know whether Government would be willing to place on the Table of the House, if not now, at least at a later date, statistics in regard to the number of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes candidates appearing in the Public Service Commission examinations and before special selection boards, how many of them have come to be selected, and out of them, how many ""ve undergone training in the special schools that Government have established, so that it might be possible for us to know whether any real genuine progress is being made in regard to these people when they go through these competitive examinations and try to enter the services?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
These statistics are normally given in the report of the Scheduled Castes Commissioner, but I shall lay a statement on the Table of the House giving the latest position about this matter.
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SHRI N. R. LASKAR : May I know from the Government how many State Governments have rejected or not approved of this idea of appointing members belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes as members of the Public Service
Commission ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As far as I remember, no State Government has said no to that idea, but some State
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Governments have taken action and other State Governments would probably be taking action in the future. I do not think any State Government has said no to this sUll8CStion.
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MR. SPEAKER : Please sit down. Do not behave like that.
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MR. SPEAKER: Will you sit down or not ? Do not try to misbehave.
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MR. SPEAKER : I should say this to the Minister of Parliarnentaty Affairs.
From this side also Members wele called.
Mr. Bhandare and others were called.
In spite of that some gentleman gets up from this side and goes on saying things they were saying a few minutes before.
Tbis is going on since the last four or five days. He must ask them not to behave like this. I have seen the list of Members allowed from this side. In spite of tbat they behave like this.

Scholarships, Fellowships etc. granted by
.ariottS foreign institutions

.426. SHRI VIRENDRA KUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that val ious scholarships and fellowships granted to us by various foreign institutiolls and/or Governments have occasionally lapsed;

(b) whether it is alro a fact that the extent of such lapses during the year 1968-69 amounted to Rs. 2.50 lakhs;

(c) if tbe answers to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, the reasons for the above lapses; and

(d) whether his Ministry proposed to take effective steps to avoid such lapses in future, and if so, the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND,
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRIMATI JAHA-
NARA JAIPAL SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The amount owing to unutilised scholarships during 1968-69 was approximately Rs. 3.15 lacs.

(c) Unutilised scholarships are primarily due to the last minute inability of scholars to leave India for personal, domestic reasons such as sudden illness, death of parents, unforeseen family difficulties, that are unavoidable. Subsidiary reasons are: Lack of proficiency in a foreign language and difficulty in meeting passage costs where these have not been covered by the scheme.

(d) Prospective scholars have been strongly advised to utilise their awards by all possible means including ensuring proficiency in the relevant foreign language. Reserve Lists are maintained of candidates who may replace nominees if the latter fall out for unavoidable reasons. The Government makes grants under its "Needy and Deserving" scheme to those scholars who satisfy the economic condition for such assistance.

SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR SHAH:
May I know whether it is due to the late advcnising and whether the Government notifies the concerned persons in time so that applications could be sent and examined by an impartial body ?

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH : Advertisements are issued well in time. All the scholarships are advenised through newspapers and notia.; are sent to the universities. All facilities are given to those interested to apply and when the applications are received they are screened and those possessing the requisite qualifications are examined by a committee consisting of a non-official chairman, representative of the ministry of education, ministry of external affairs and some experts of the particular field for which the scholarsbip is given and also someone from the donar country or institution.

SHR! VIRENDRA KUMAR SHAH :
In view of these lapses, would the Gov.mt-
ment like to request the foreign institutions to review the scholarships ?

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL
SINGH : No, that is not possible.

'" ~ ~ : awrn ~, ~
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